

\$~28



* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 9/2025**
MOHD. NADEEMPlaintiff

Through: Me. Praveen Pahuja, Adv.

versus

MOHD. NASIR & ORS.Defendant

Through: Mr. Govind Singh, Adv. for D-1
Mr. Kunal Rawat, Adv. for D-10 (Through
VC)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER
% **15.05.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 8671/2025 (Application u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.1)

Copy supplied. Reply, if any, may be filed by plaintiff within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite party. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed thereafter.

CS(OS) 9/2025

At request, complete set of legible copies of documents of defendant no.1 be supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff within one week. However, perusal of file noting reveals that Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial to the Written Statement of defendant no.1 has been filed by plaintiff.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above. Page 1 of 2
The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:16:20



Other defendants have not filed any Written Statement till date. Un-served defendants are also directed to file Written Statement within prescribed limitation period as per law.

Be fixed for completion of pleadings /further hearing on 31.07.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 15, 2025/SM