



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 9/2025**
MOHD. NADEEM

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

MOHD. NASIR & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kunal Rawat & Ms. Prity Kumari, Advs.
for D-10/MCD

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **10.12.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

IA no.30957/2025 (u/Section 5 of Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC moved by D-10/MCD seeking condonation of delay in re-filing the Written Statement)

Notice of this IA be issued to the non-applicant through counsel on filing of PF, by all permissible modes. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from date of service.

Be fixed for further hearing on the date already fixed i.e. 24.03.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 10, 2025/ab